Freedom of Information Act 2000 – Receipt of writ
Your request for information has now been considered and the Council’s response to your questions is shown below.

You asked:
RE: Receipt of writ / Parliamentary Election 2015 / 31 Mar 2015

Please could you send me a photocopy of the writ received from London authorising the Council to conduct a ballot for the General Election this year.

Answer:
Freedom of Information requests regarding information from or about the Register of Electors, or about Elections, may not be granted. This is because the information is held by the Electoral Registration Officer or the Returning Officer respectively, and not the Council, and the Officers themselves are not subject to the Freedom of Information Act. 

An example of this is where the Electoral Registration Officer is appointed by the Council to hold the Register of Electors:

"The registration of electors is governed by the Representation of the People Act 1983 (as amended). Under Section 8 of the Act, the council must appoint an officer of the council to be the registration officer for any constituency or part of a constituency coterminous with or situated in the council's area. The appointment as Electoral Registration Officer is a separate appointment and, although appointed by the council, the Electoral Registration Officer's responsibilities and duties are personal. An example of this is that the register of electors is deemed to be the property of the Electoral Registration Officer, not the local authority. The Electoral Registration Officer does not carry out the duties on behalf of the local authority but in his own personal capacity." 
This personal appointment and responsibility for information means that the Electoral Registration Officer is therefore exempt from a request for information that is made to the Council.

Please note that a request for information regarding electoral information may not always be refused if the information requested is already publicly available anyway (this applies to statistics and factual information). However in this case the information is not publicly available. Therefore this is a refusal under s17 of the Act as the Council does not hold this information, and the Electoral Registration Officer is not covered by the FOI Act.

The legislation allows you to use the information supplied for your own personal use, or for journalistic purposes. If the information is a dataset (which does not relate to the environment), you may also use the information for commercial re-use under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request please write to: 

Information Governance Manager
Information Governance

City Barrister & Head of Standards

1st Floor, 16 New Walk

Leicester

LE1 6UB

e-mail: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk 

Your request for internal review should be submitted to the above address within 40 (forty) working days of receipt by you of this response.  Any such request received after this time will only be considered at the Council’s absolute discretion.

You may also seek independent advice from the Information Commissioner at: 

Information Commissioner's Office 

Wycliffe House 

Water Lane 

Wilmslow SK9 5AF 

Telephone: 01625 545 700 

www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk 
Please be aware that the Information Commissioner does not normally consider requests until the internal appeals process of the Council has been exhausted.  You are therefore advised to appeal to the Information Governance Manager before contacting the Commissioner.
